

**OFFICIAL JOURNAL**  
**OF THE**  
**HOUSE OF**  
**REPRESENTATIVES**  
**OF THE**  
**STATE OF LOUISIANA**

**TENTH DAY'S PROCEEDINGS**

**Fortieth Extraordinary Session of the Legislature  
Under the Adoption of the  
Constitution of 1974**

House of Representatives  
State Capitol  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana

Sunday, June 19, 2016

The House of Representatives was called to order at 5:13 P.M., by the Honorable Taylor Barras, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

**Morning Hour**

**ROLL CALL**

The roll being called, the following members answered to their names:

PRESENT

Mr. Speaker	Foil	Leger
Abraham	Franklin	Leopold
Abramson	Gaines	Lyons
Adams	Garofalo	Mack
Amedee	Gisclair	Magee
Anders	Glover	Marcelle
Armes	Guinn	McFarland
Bacala	Hall	Miguez
Bagley	Harris, J.	Miller, D.
Bagneris	Harris, L.	Miller, G.
Berthelot	Havard	Montoucet
Billiot	Henry	Moreno
Bishop	Hensgens	Morris, Jay
Bouie	Hilferty	Morris, Jim
Broadwater	Hill	Norton
Brown, C.	Hodges	Pearson
Brown, T.	Hoffmann	Pierre
Carmody	Hollis	Pope
Carpenter	Horton	Price
Carter, G.	Howard	Pugh
Carter, R.	Hunter	Pylant
Carter, S.	Huval	Reynolds
Chaney	Ivey	Richard
Connick	Jackson	Schexnayder
Coussan	James	Schroder
Cox	Jefferson	Shadoin
Cromer	Jenkins	Simon
Danahay	Johnson, M.	Smith
Davis	Johnson, R.	Stokes
DeVillier	Jones	Talbot
Dwight	Jordan	Thibaut
Edmonds	Landry, N.	White

Emerson	Landry, T.	Willmott
Falconer	LeBas	Zeringue
Total - 102		

The Speaker announced that there were 102 members present and a quorum.

**Prayer**

Prayer was offered by Dr. Ken Ward, Coordinator of Chaplain Services.

**Pledge of Allegiance**

Rep. Hensgens led the House in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

**Reading of the Journal**

On motion of Rep. Hill, the reading of the Journal was dispensed with.

On motion of Rep. Hill, the Journal of June 17, 2016, was adopted.

**Petitions, Memorials, and  
Communications**

The following petitions, memorials, and communications were received and read:

**Message from the Governor**

The following messages from the Governor were received and read:

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR  
State of Louisiana

June 17, 2016

Representative Taylor F. Barras  
Louisiana House of Representatives  
Post Office Box 94062  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804-9062

RE: HB 3

Dear Mr. Speaker:

Please be advised that I have exercised my veto authority pursuant to La. Constitution Art. 3, Section 16 with regard to House Bill 3 of the 2016 Regular Session. House Bill 3 purported to enact the Omnibus Bond Authorization Act of 2016 for projects included in House Bill 2 of the 2016 Regular Session. House Bill 2 was not passed and died on the calendar. As such, House Bill 3 is unnecessary and should not become law.

Sincerely,

JOHN BEL EDWARDS  
Governor

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR  
State of Louisiana

June 17, 2016

Representative Taylor F. Barras  
Louisiana House of Representatives  
Post Office Box 94062  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804-9062

RE: HB 308

Dear Mr. Speaker:

Please be advised that I have exercised my veto authority pursuant to La. Constitution Art. 3, Section 16 with regard to House Bill 308 of the 2016 Regular Session.

As you know, Governor Jindal granted several pay raises before he left office in January, and several bills were filed to ensure that future outgoing administrations would be prohibited from doing the same. I support this prohibition. As such, I have signed Senate Bills 49 and 57, both of which prohibit pay raises in the last days of a gubernatorial term. These bills provide significant protections to ensure that the actions of the previous administration will not be repeated.

However, I do not believe that HB 308 is necessary. This legislation is duplicative of what is accomplished by Senate Bills 49 and 57, and does not provide any further reasonable protections. Further, HB 308 applies to classified employees, and this legislation would restrict the Civil Service Commission from moving to an employee anniversary date policy for salary adjustments.

Sincerely,

JOHN BEL EDWARDS  
Governor

Lies over under the rules.

**House and House Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over**

The following House and House Concurrent Resolutions lying over were taken up and acted upon as follows:

**HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 7—**  
BY REPRESENTATIVE CONNICK  
A RESOLUTION

To urge and request the legislative auditor to conduct a full-scale audit of the fuel adjustment charges assessed within the last two years by Entergy Corporation, i.e., Entergy Gulf States and Entergy Louisiana, to rate-paying consumers to determine the status of the refunds owed to consumers, if any, with interest, and to determine the status of outstanding audits of fuel adjustment charges conducted by the Louisiana Public Service Commission.

Read by title.

**Motion**

On motion of Rep. Robby Carter, the resolution was returned to the calendar.

**Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions on Second Reading to be Referred**

The following Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions on second reading to be referred were taken up, read, and referred to committees, as follows:

**SENATE BILL NO. 2—**  
BY SENATORS MORRELL AND THOMPSON  
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 47:115(A)(3) and (C) and 1624 and to repeal R.S. 47:287.657, 617, and 1624.1, relative to interest on refunds of tax overpayments; to provide relative to netting of corporate income and franchise tax for purposes of interest computation; to provide relative to interest on certain severance tax overpayments; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Ways and Means.

**SENATE BILL NO. 3—**  
BY SENATORS MORRELL, ALARIO, APPEL, BARROW, BISHOP, BOUDREAUX, BROWN, CARTER, COLOMB, CORTEZ, ERDEY, FANNIN, GATTI, HEWITT, JOHNS, LAFLEUR, LUNEAU, MARTINY, MILKOVICH, MILLS, MIZELL, MORRISH, PEACOCK, PETERSON, RISER, GARY SMITH, JOHN SMITH, TARVER, THOMPSON, WALSWORTH, WARD AND WHITE  
AN ACT

To amend and reenact the introductory paragraph of R.S. 47:302(X), and the introductory paragraph of R.S. 47:321.1(F), and to enact R.S. 47:302(AA) and 321.1(I), relative to state sales and use tax; to restore certain exemptions applicable to state sales tax; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

**Motion**

On motion of Rep. Jim Morris, the bill was returned to the calendar.

**SENATE BILL NO. 6—**  
BY SENATOR MORRELL  
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 47:6006(B), relative to refundable tax credits; to limit the refundability of the tax credit for ad valorem taxes paid on certain inventory; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Ways and Means.

**SENATE BILL NO. 9—**  
BY SENATOR MORRELL  
AN ACT

To amend and reenact the introductory paragraph of R.S. 47:301 and R.S. 47:301(10)(c)(ii)(bb), relative to sales and use tax; to provide for a definition of isolated and occasional sales; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

**Motion**

On motion of Rep. Jim Morris, the bill was returned to the calendar.

**SENATE BILL NO. 10—**  
BY SENATOR WARD  
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 47:2327 and 6006(C)(3) and to enact R.S. 47:6006(C)(2)(b)(vi), relative to the ad valorem tax on inventories and related income tax credits; to provide with regard to the confidentiality of tax records; to provide with regard to the definitions of inventory and manufacturer for the purpose of tax credits for local inventory taxes paid; to provide for certain limitations; to provide for effectiveness; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Ways and Means.

**SENATE BILL NO. 12—**  
BY SENATOR MORRELL  
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 39:467 and 468, relative to sales and use tax exemptions for publicly owned facilities; to limit the application of the exemptions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

**Motion**

On motion of Rep. Jim Morris, the bill was returned to the calendar.

**SENATE BILL NO. 15—**

BY SENATORS MORRELL AND THOMPSON  
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 47:306.4, relative to state sales and use tax exemptions; to provide for an annual reporting requirement for certain transactions involving sales by certain nonprofit entities; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Ways and Means.

**Suspension of the Rules**

On motion of Rep. Broadwater, the rules were suspended in order to take up and consider House Bills and Joint Resolutions on Third Reading and Final Passage at this time.

**House Bills and Joint Resolutions on Third Reading and Final Passage**

The following House Bills and Joint Resolutions on third reading and final passage were taken up and acted upon as follows:

**Suspension of the Rules**

On motion of Rep. Broadwater, and under a suspension of the rules, the following bill was taken up out of its regular order at this time.

**HOUSE BILL NO. 27—**

BY REPRESENTATIVE BROADWATER  
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 47:301(10)(c)(i)(aa), relative to sales and use taxes; to provide with respect to the taxability of sales of certain materials for further processing; to provide for legislative intent; to provide for effectiveness; and to provide for related matters.

Called from the calendar.

Read by title.

Rep. Broadwater sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

**HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Broadwater to Engrossed House Bill No. 27 by Representative Broadwater

**AMENDMENT NO. 1**

On page 1, line 2, following "reenact" change "R.S.47:301(10)(c)(i)(aa)" to "R.S.47:301 (introductory paragraph) and (10)(c)(i)(aa) "

**AMENDMENT NO. 2**

On page 1, line 3, after "processing;" and before "to" insert the following:

"to authorize credits under certain circumstances; to provide for definitions;"

**AMENDMENT NO. 3**

On page 1, line 4, after "effectiveness" and before the semi-colon ";" insert "and applicability"

**AMENDMENT NO. 4**

On page 1, line 7, following "Section 1." change "R.S.47:301(10)(c)(i)(aa) is" to "R.S.47:301 (introductory paragraph) and (10)(c)(i)(aa) are"

**AMENDMENT NO. 5**

On page 1, at the beginning of line 11, change "meaning" to "meanings"

**AMENDMENT NO. 6**

On page 1, line 17, after "sale at retail" delete "which" and insert "when"

**AMENDMENT NO. 7**

On page 1, delete line 18 in its entirety and insert the following:

"all of the criteria in Subsubitem (I) of this Subitem are met."

**AMENDMENT NO. 8**

On page 1, line 19, after "(I)" insert "(aaa)"

**AMENDMENT NO. 9**

On page 1, line 20, after "the" delete "primary"

**AMENDMENT NO. 10**

On page 2, delete line 1 in its entirety and insert the following:

"(bbb) The raw materials are beneficial to the end product."

**AMENDMENT NO. 11**

On page 2, at the beginning of line 2, delete "(III)" and insert "(ccc)"

**AMENDMENT NO. 12**

On page 2, delete line 3 in its entirety and insert the following:

"purchased for the purpose of inclusion into the end product."

**AMENDMENT NO. 13**

On page 2, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

"(II) For purposes of this Subitem, the term "sale at retail" shall not include the purchase of raw materials for the production of raw or processed agricultural, silvicultural, or aquacultural products.

"(III)(aaa) If the materials are further processed into a byproduct for sale, such purchases of materials shall not be deemed to be sales for further processing and shall be taxable. For purposes of this Subitem, the term "byproduct" shall mean any incidental product that is sold for a sales price less than the cost of the materials.

"(bbb) In the event a byproduct is sold at retail in this state for which a sales and use tax has been paid by the seller on the cost of the materials, which materials are used partially or fully in the manufacturing of the byproduct, a credit against the tax paid by the seller shall be allowed in an amount equal to the sales tax collected and remitted by the seller on the taxable retail sale of the byproduct.

# Page 4 HOUSE

10th Day's Proceedings - June 19, 2016

\* \* \*

## AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 2, line 5, after "Therefore," delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 6 through 8 in their entirety, and insert the following:

"the provisions of this Act shall be retroactive and applicable to all refund claims submitted or assessments of additional taxes due which are filed on or after the effective date of this Act. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the provisions of this Act shall not be applicable to any existing claim for refund filed or assessment of additional taxes due issued prior to the effective date of this Act for any tax period prior to July 1, 2016, which is not barred by prescription."

### Point of Order

Rep. Carmody asked for a ruling from the Chair as to whether the above amendments required a two-thirds vote of the elected members to pass the House.

### Ruling of the Chair

The Chair ruled that the above amendments would require the favorable vote of a majority of the members present to pass the House.

### Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Robby Carter, the rules were suspended to limit the author or proponent handling the legislative instrument to ten minutes for opening remarks and all subsequent speakers on the instrument to five minutes.

On motion of Rep. Broadwater, the amendments were adopted.

### Point of Order

Rep. Robby Carter asked for a ruling from the Chair as to the number of votes required to pass the bill.

### Ruling of the Chair

The Chair ruled that the above bill required the favorable vote of a majority of the elected members to finally pass the House.

Rep. Broadwater moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

### ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

#### YEAS

Abraham	Foil	Leger
Adams	Franklin	Lyons
Anders	Gaines	Marcelle
Armes	Gisclair	Miller, G.
Bacala	Glover	Montoucet
Bagley	Hall	Moreno
Berthelot	Havard	Morris, Jay
Billiot	Hill	Norton
Bouie	Hoffmann	Pierre
Broadwater	Hunter	Pope
Brown, C.	Jackson	Price
Brown, T.	Jefferson	Pylant
Carpenter	Jenkins	Reynolds
Carter, R.	Johnson, R.	Shadoin
Chaney	Jones	Smith
Connick	Jordan	Stokes

Cox  
Dwight  
Total - 54

Landry, T.  
LeBas

Thibaut  
Willmott

#### NAYS

Mr. Speaker  
Abramson  
Amedee  
Bagneris  
Bishop  
Carmody  
Carter, G.  
Carter, S.  
Coussan  
Cromer  
Davis  
DeVillier  
Edmonds  
Emerson  
Falconer  
Garofalo  
Total - 47

Guinn  
Harris, J.  
Harris, L.  
Henry  
Hensgens  
Hilferty  
Hodges  
Hollis  
Horton  
Howard  
Huval  
Ivey  
James  
Johnson, M.  
Landry, N.  
Leopold

Mack  
Magee  
McFarland  
Miguez  
Miller, D.  
Morris, Jim  
Pearson  
Pugh  
Richard  
Schexnayder  
Schroder  
Simon  
Talbot  
White  
Zeringue

#### ABSENT

Danahay  
Hazel  
Total - 4

Lopinto  
Seabaugh

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Broadwater moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

### HOUSE BILL NO. 38—

BY REPRESENTATIVE WHITE

#### AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 47:293(3)(c) and to enact R.S. 47:293(3)(d) and (e), relative to the individual income tax; to provide with respect to the deduction for excess federal itemized personal deductions; to reduce the amount of the deduction under certain circumstances; to provide for certain requirements and limitations; to authorize the carry forward and refund of amounts of the deduction under certain circumstances; to provide for applicability; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Called from the calendar.

Read by title.

Rep. White sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

### HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative White to Engrossed House Bill No. 38 by Representative White

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and insert "R.S. 47:293(3), relative to"

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 4, after "deduction" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and delete lines 5 and 6 in their entirety and insert a semi-colon ";" and insert "to provide for certain limitations;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, delete lines 10 and 11 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Section 1. R.S. 47:293(3) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 18, after "deductions" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and insert the following:

"allowed on the taxpayer's federal tax return for the taxable period exceed the amount of the federal standard deductions which deduction that is"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, at the end of line 20, delete the period "." and insert a colon ":".

AMENDMENT NO. 6

Delete page 2 and page 3 in their entirety and insert the following:

"(a) For tax years beginning during calendar year 2007, fifty-seven and one half percent of such excess federal itemized personal deductions.

(b) For tax years beginning during calendar year 2008, sixty-five percent of such excess federal itemized personal deductions.

(c) For ~~all~~ tax years beginning on and after January 1, 2009, and ending on or before December 31, 2015, one hundred percent of such excess federal itemized personal deductions.

(d) For all tax years beginning on and after January 1, 2016, one hundred percent of such excess federal itemized personal deductions. However, for purposes of this Paragraph, for all tax periods beginning on and after January 1, 2016, the term "excess federal itemized personal deductions" shall not include the federal itemized deduction for state individual income taxes and state and local sales and use taxes paid by a taxpayer."

\* \* \*

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 4, at the beginning of line 1, delete "Section 5." and insert "Section 2."

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 4, at the beginning of line 3, delete "Section 6." and insert "Section 3."

On motion of Rep. White, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. White moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

**ROLL CALL**

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Abramson	Gaines	Leger
Adams	Gisclair	Lyons
Anders	Glover	Marcelle
Armes	Hall	Miller, D.

Bagneris	Harris, J.	Montoucet
Billiot	Hill	Moreno
Bouie	Hunter	Norton
Broadwater	Jackson	Pierre
Brown, C.	James	Pope
Carpenter	Jefferson	Price
Carter, G.	Jenkins	Reynolds
Carter, R.	Johnson, R.	Shadoin
Chaney	Jones	Smith
Connick	Jordan	Stokes
Cox	Landry, T.	White
Franklin	LeBas	

Total - 47

NAYS

Mr. Speaker	Garofalo	Magee
Abraham	Harris, L.	McFarland
Amedee	Havard	Miguez
Bacala	Hazel	Miller, G.
Bagley	Henry	Morris, Jay
Berthelot	Hensgens	Morris, Jim
Bishop	Hilferty	Pearson
Brown, T.	Hodges	Pugh
Carmody	Hoffmann	Pylant
Carter, S.	Hollis	Richard
Coussan	Horton	Schexnayder
Cromer	Howard	Schroder
Davis	Huval	Simon
DeVillier	Ivey	Talbot
Dwight	Johnson, M.	Thibaut
Edmonds	Landry, N.	Willmott
Emerson	Leopold	Zeringue
Falconer	Lopinto	
Foil	Mack	

Total - 55

ABSENT

Danahay	Guinn	Seabaugh
Total - 3		

The Chair declared the above bill failed to pass.

Rep. Bishop moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill failed to pass, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

**Motion**

Rep. Terry Brown presented a request to the House to correct his vote on final passage of House Bill No. 38.

Rep. Henry objected.

Pursuant to House Rule 10.8, a member shall be privileged to vote or change his vote on the same legislative day as long as it does not affect the outcome and, therefore, the objection would not lie.

Rep. Henry withdrew his objection.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Terry Brown requested the House consent to correct his vote on final passage of House Bill No. 38 from yea to nay, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Jackson requested the House consent to correct her vote on final passage of House Bill No. 38 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Suspension of the Rules**

On motion of Rep. Abramson, the rules were suspended in order to take up and consider House Bills and Joint Resolutions Returned from the Senate with Amendments at this time.

**House Bills and Joint Resolutions Returned from the Senate with Amendments**

The following House Bills and Joint Resolutions returned from the Senate with amendments to be concurred in by the House were taken up and acted upon as follows:

**HOUSE BILL NO. 2—**  
BY REPRESENTATIVE ABRAMSON  
AN ACT

To provide with respect to the capital outlay budget and the capital outlay program for state government, state institutions, and other public entities; to provide for the designation of projects and improvements; to provide for the financing thereof making appropriations from certain sources; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

The above bill was taken up with the amendments proposed by the Senate.

**SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs to Reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Abramson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 5, after line 29, insert the following:

"(4) Highway projects which were previously authorized and appropriated to the Department of Transportation and Development Projects in Priority 5 of Act 26 of the 2015 Regular Session of the Legislature and which were granted non-cash lines of credit; all or part of which projects are being combined in and reauthorized in the Highway Program."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 9, delete line 36, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 \$36,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 10, delete line 31, and insert the following:

"Total \$69,544,595"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 11, delete lines 39 through 41, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$21,149,500  
Priority 5 \$38,000,000  
Total \$59,149,500"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 12, after line 47, insert the following:

"(136) Zephyrs Field Improvements  
(Jefferson)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 \$ 363,500  
Priority 5 \$ 3,000,000  
Total \$ 3,363,500"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 13, delete lines 9 through 11, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 5,550,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 16, delete line 22, and insert the following:

"Priority 5 \$ 151,600"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 16, delete line 28, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 223,100"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 17, delete lines 6 and 7, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 4,000,000  
Priority 2 \$ 3,310,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 18, delete lines 13 and 14, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$55,340,000  
Priority 2 \$35,820,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 18, delete line 34 and insert the following:

"Total \$ 752,819,809"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 18, after line 53, insert the following:

"(15) LA Highway 616 (Caldwell Road to LA Highway 143), Planning and Construction (Ouachita) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 5 \$ 1,200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 19, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"(21) I-10 Calcasieu River Bridge, Environmental, Planning, Engineering, Right of Way, Utilities, Demolition and Construction (Calcasieu) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 5 \$ 15,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 19, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

"(205) Belle Chasse Tunnel Replacement, Planning, Engineering, Right of Way, Utilities and Construction (Plaquemines)

Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 5 \$21,450,000

(206) Cove Lane Interchange and Improvements, Planning and Construction (Calcasieu)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 5 \$10,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 20, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

"(228) LA 143 to US 165 Connector, Planning Engineering, Right of Way, Utilities and Construction (Ouachita)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 5 \$33,200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 21, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

"(240) LA 74/I-10 Interchange, Environmental, Planning, Engineering, Right of Way, Utilities and Construction (Ascension)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 5 \$22,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 21, delete lines 21 and 22, and insert the following:

"(246) Loyola/I-10 Interchange Improvements, Feasibility Study, Interchange Modification Report, Environmental Assessment, Engineering, Right of Ways, Utilities and Construction"

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 21, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

"(263) Verot School Road, Construction (Lafayette)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 22, delete line 1 and insert the following:

"(1446) Jimmie Davis Bridge Rehabilitation and Lighting, or Design, Engineering, Planning"

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 23, line 38, after "Hwy." and before the comma "," delete "538" and insert "530"

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 31, delete lines 8 through 10, and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 5,658,900
Priority 5	\$ 3,000,000
Payable from Interagency Transfers	\$ 125,000
Total	<u>\$ 8,783,900"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On page 33, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

**"19/600 LSU BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

( ) Major Repairs and Deferred Maintenance of Buildings and Facilities, Planning and Construction (Statewide)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 2 \$ 5,000,000

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On page 33, line 30, after "lieu" and before "Revenue" insert "of"

AMENDMENT NO. 24

On page 34, delete lines 32 and 33, and insert the following:

"Priority 2	\$ 5,956,500
Priority 5	\$ 5,112,000
Total	<u>\$14,396,500"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 25

On page 35, delete lines 12 through 14, and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 3,681,600
Priority 5	\$ 2,359,400
Total	<u>\$ 6,041,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 26

On page 36, after line 45, insert the following:

**"19/605 LSU EUNICE**

(430) Replacement of Science Lab Fume Hoods, Planning and Construction (Acadia)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 2 \$ 2,200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 27

On page 38, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

**"19/615 SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

( ) Major Repairs and Deferred Maintenance of Buildings and Facilities, Planning and Construction (Statewide)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 2 \$ 3,000,000

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

AMENDMENT NO. 28

On page 40, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

# Page 8 HOUSE

10th Day's Proceedings - June 19, 2016

## "19/620 UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

( ) Major Repairs and Deferred Maintenance of Buildings and Facilities, Planning and Construction (Statewide)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 2 \$ 3,000,000

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

### AMENDMENT NO. 29

On page 41, line 1, delete "9/623" and insert "19/623"

### AMENDMENT NO. 30

On page 41, delete lines 42 through 44, and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 5,483,100
Priority 5	\$30,000,000
Total	<u>\$35,483,100"</u>

### AMENDMENT NO. 31

On page 46, delete line 10, and insert the following:

"Priority 2	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>
-------------	----------------------

### AMENDMENT NO. 32

On page 46, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

( ) Major Repairs and Deferred Maintenance of Buildings and Facilities, Planning and Construction (Statewide)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 2 \$ 3,000,000

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

### AMENDMENT NO. 33

On page 47, delete lines 22 and 23, and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 2,500,000
Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,900,000"</u>

### AMENDMENT NO. 34

On page 50, delete line 41, and insert the following:

"Priority 2	\$ 1,200,000
Priority 5	\$ 1,700,000
Total	<u>\$ 2,900,000"</u>

### AMENDMENT NO. 35

On page 51, delete lines 38 through 40, and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 3,000,000
Priority 2	\$ 372,700
Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,777,300"</u>

### AMENDMENT NO. 36

On page 51, after line 45, insert the following:

## "36/P20 ST. BERNARD PORT, HARBOR AND TERMINAL DISTRICT

(1571) Rehabilitation of Dock #1, Section A Seawall, Planning and Construction (St. Bernard)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 2 \$ 200,000"

### AMENDMENT NO. 37

On page 63, delete line 10, and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 100,000
Priority 2	\$ 150,000
Total	<u>\$ 250,000"</u>

### AMENDMENT NO. 38

On page 65, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

"(793) Empire Bridge Lighting, Planning and Construction (Plaquemines)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 2 \$ 100,000  
Priority 5 \$ 200,000  
Total \$ 300,000"

(796) Fire Administration Building, Planning and Construction (Plaquemines)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 2 \$ 1,000,000"

Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

### AMENDMENT NO. 39

On page 66, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

"(804) Parish Master Drainage Plan (St. Bernard)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 2 \$ 100,000  
Priority 5 \$ 100,000  
Total \$ 200,000"

### AMENDMENT NO. 40

On page 67, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

"(807) Land Acquisition, Planning and Construction (St. James)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 5 \$ 5,000,000"

### AMENDMENT NO. 41

On page 67, delete line 10 and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 30,000
Priority 2	\$ 45,000
Total	<u>\$ 75,000"</u>

### AMENDMENT NO. 42

On page 69, delete line 6, and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 1,050,200
-------------	--------------



Priority 5	\$ 8,535,000
Total	<u>\$ 9,585,200"</u>
<u>AMENDMENT NO. 43</u>	
On page 69, delete lines 12 and 13, and insert the following:	
"Priority 5	\$ 9,420,000
Total	<u>\$10,840,000"</u>
<u>AMENDMENT NO. 44</u>	
On page 70, delete line 6, and insert the following:	
"Priority 1	<u>\$ 750,000"</u>
<u>AMENDMENT NO. 45</u>	
On page 72, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:	
<b>"50/J63 WEST FELICIANA</b>	
(880) Port Access Road, Planning and Construction (West Feliciana) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 2	<u>\$ 160,000"</u>
<u>AMENDMENT NO. 46</u>	
On page 72, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:	
"(883) Flood Damage Reduction and Drainage Improvement Projects, Planning and Construction (Vermillion) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 5	<u>\$ 375,000"</u>
<u>AMENDMENT NO. 47</u>	
On page 72, delete line 47, and insert the following:	
"Priority 1	<u>\$ 75,000"</u>
<u>AMENDMENT NO. 48</u>	
On page 75, delete lines 31 through 33, and insert the following:	
"Priority 2	\$ 578,700
Priority 5	\$ 875,000
Total	<u>\$ 1,453,700"</u>
<u>AMENDMENT NO. 49</u>	
On page 76, delete lines 37 and 38, and insert the following:	
"Priority 5	\$ 2,770,000
Total	<u>\$ 5,642,400"</u>
<u>AMENDMENT NO. 50</u>	
On page 77, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:	
<b>"50/M45 CHURCH POINT</b>	
(941) Sewer System Improvements, Planning and Construction (Acadia) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 5	<u>\$ 300,000"</u>

<u>AMENDMENT NO. 51</u>	
On page 79, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:	
<b>"50/M85 FARMERVILLE</b>	
(972) Highway 33 South Pump Station and Force Main, Planning and Construction (Union) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 2	<u>\$ 550,000"</u>
<u>AMENDMENT NO. 52</u>	
On page 84, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:	
<b>"50/ME8KAPLAN</b>	
(1032) Kaplan Street Improvements, Recon- struction, Drainage, Improvements, Planning and Construction (Vermillion) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 5	<u>\$ 500,000"</u>
<u>AMENDMENT NO. 53</u>	
On page 86, delete line 26, and insert the following:	
"Priority 1	<u>\$ 235,000"</u>
<u>AMENDMENT NO. 54</u>	
On page 87, delete line 37 and insert the following:	
"Priority 1	\$ 150,000
Priority 5	\$ 1,500,000
Total	<u>\$ 1,650,000"</u>
<u>AMENDMENT NO. 55</u>	
On page 88, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:	
<b>"50/M18 MAURICE</b>	
(1081) New Village Hall, Planning and Con- struction (Vermillion) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 5	<u>\$ 720,000"</u>
<u>AMENDMENT NO. 56</u>	
On page 89, delete line 33, and insert the following:	
"Priority 1	<u>\$ 50,000"</u>
<u>AMENDMENT NO. 57</u>	
On page 90, delete line 41, and insert the following:	
"Real Estate Acquisition, and/or Street Lighting Improvements, Planning and Construction"	
<u>AMENDMENT NO. 58</u>	
On page 91, delete line 4, and insert the following:	
"Priority 1	\$ 236,700
Priority 2	\$ 50,000
Total	<u>\$ 286,700"</u>

# Page 10 HOUSE

10th Day's Proceedings - June 19, 2016

## AMENDMENT NO. 59

On page 92, delete line 38, and insert the following:

"(1795) West Bank Park Improvements - New Soccer and Recreational"

## AMENDMENT NO. 60

On page 94, delete line 10, and insert the following:

"(1144) Municipal Complex, Village Hall, Acquisition, Planning, Construction and Renovation"

## AMENDMENT NO. 61

On page 94, delete line 38, and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 150,000
Priority 2	\$ 35,000
Total	<u>\$ 185,000"</u>

## AMENDMENT NO. 62

On page 95, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

### **"50/MO8 RAYNE**

(1153) Martin Luther King Community Center Improvements, Planning and Construction (Acadia)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 5 \$ 315,000"

## AMENDMENT NO. 63

On page 98, delete line 30, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 \$ 125,000"

## AMENDMENT NO. 64

On page 99, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

"(1201) Emergency Water Production, Transmission and Treatment, Acquisition, Planning and Construction (Madison)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 1 \$ 500,000"

## AMENDMENT NO. 65

On page 101, delete lines 9 through 13

## AMENDMENT NO. 66

On page 101, delete line 23, and insert the following:

"Priority 5 \$ 125,000"

## AMENDMENT NO. 67

On page 102, delete line 39, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 500,000"

## AMENDMENT NO. 68

On page 103, delete lines 27 and 28, and insert the following:

"Priority 2	\$ 250,000
Priority 5	\$ 330,000
Total	<u>\$ 1,880,000"</u>

## AMENDMENT NO. 69

On page 104, delete lines 18 and 19, and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$11,019,400
Priority 2	\$ 5,418,400
Priority 5	<u>\$33,981,600"</u>

## AMENDMENT NO. 70

On page 105, delete line 29, and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 3,110,000
Priority 2	\$ 900,000
Total	<u>\$ 4,010,000"</u>

## AMENDMENT NO. 71

On page 107, delete lines 12 and 13, and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$13,928,100
Priority 5	<u>\$14,000,000"</u>

## AMENDMENT NO. 72

On page 107, delete line 43, and insert the following:

"and Building Renovations, Repairs and Upgrades Including Elevator Repair,"

## AMENDMENT NO. 73

On page 108, delete line 26, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 100,000"

## AMENDMENT NO. 74

On page 109, delete lines 29 and 30, and insert the following:

"Priority 5	\$ 5,800,000
Total	<u>\$ 6,100,000"</u>

## AMENDMENT NO. 75

On page 112, delete lines 27 through 29, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 20,800"

## AMENDMENT NO. 76

On page 113, delete line 12, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 160,000"

## AMENDMENT NO. 77

On page 113, delete lines 24 through 26, and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 990,000
Priority 2	\$ 259,500
Priority 5	\$ 7,500,000
Total	<u>\$ 8,749,500"</u>

## AMENDMENT NO. 78

On page 113, delete line 32, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 \$ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 79

On page 115, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

**"50/NMB WATERWORKS DISTRICT #1 OF WARD #1 OF CALCASIEU**

(1315) Topsy Road Waterline Improvements (Welcome Road to Parish Road), Planning and Construction (Calcasieu) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 1 \$ 225,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 80

On page 116, delete lines 15 and 16, and insert the following:

"(1321) New Crime Laboratory, Planning, Design, Construction and Equipment"

AMENDMENT NO. 81

On page 117, after line 46, insert the following:

**"50/NRH DIXIE BUSINESS CENTER**

(1331) Demco Drive Improvements, Planning, Acquisition, Demolition, and Construction (Livingston) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 2 \$ 325,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 82

On page 122, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

**"50/NVO IBERVILLE PARISH RESTORATION OF AGED COMMUNITY OUTREACH CENTER**

(1394) Restoration of Aged Community Center Widow's Son Lodge #10, Building Acquisition and Renovation (Iberville) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 1 \$ 100,000"

**50/NVP MT. MORIAH MASONIC LODGE #17**

(1954) Assumption Parish Restoration and Renovation of Historic Building Damaged by Hurricane Gustav (Iberville) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 1 \$ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 83

On page 122, delete line 26 and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 97,800
Priority 5	\$ 130,000
Total	<u>\$ 227,800</u> "

AMENDMENT NO. 84

On page 122, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

**"50/NVY WASHINGTON PARISH HOSPITAL DISTRICT 1**

( ) Riverside Medical Center, Cath Lab Generator, Planning and Construction (Washington) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 2 \$ 65,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 85

On page 123, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

**"50/NWQ CHENIER PLAIN COASTAL RESTORATION AND PROTECTION AUTHORITY**

(1363) Boston Canal/Vermilion Bay Bank Stabilization (Vermilion) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 2 \$ 65,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 86

On page 125, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

**"50/NXM CAMERON ANSWERS, INC.**

(1378) Revitalization of South Cameron, Planning and Construction (Cameron) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 2 \$ 300,000  
Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000  
Total \$ 1,300,000

**50/NXN LOUISIANA CHILDREN'S MEDICAL CENTER HEALTH**

(1379) Children's Hospital New Orleans Behavioral Health Hospital, Planning and Construction (Orleans) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 2 \$ 1,000,000  
Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000  
Total \$ 3,000,000

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 87

On page 125, at the beginning of line 7, change "50/N" to "50/NXV"

AMENDMENT NO. 88

On page 125, at the beginning of line 10, change "( )" to "(1988)"

AMENDMENT NO. 89

On page 125, delete line 13, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 \$ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 90

On page 129, line 19, after "appropriated" and before the comma "," delete "in the Capital Outlay Act"

# Page 12 HOUSE

10th Day's Proceedings - June 19, 2016

## AMENDMENT NO. 91

On page 134, line 27, between "cooperative and agreement " insert "endeavor"

## AMENDMENT NO. 92

On page 139, delete line 11, and insert the following:

"City of Baton Rouge, Kitchen and Building Renovations, Repairs and Upgrades Including Elevator Repair Project prior"

## AMENDMENT NO. 93

On page 141, line 9, after "\$8,500,000 of" and before "expenditures" delete "in"

## AMENDMENT NO. 94

On page 142 at the end of line 16, insert the following:

"Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, the Capital Outlay Act, or any other Capital Outlay Act, the scope of the appropriation for the Department of Transportation and Development, Jimmie Davis Bridge Rehabilitation and Lighting, Planning and Construction project in Bossier and Caddo parishes, shall be deemed to include the planning, design and construction of a new bridge."

### **SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to Reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Abramson

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 3 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 15, 2016

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 11 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 15, 2016, on page 2, delete line 14, and insert the following:

"Total \$751,618,954"

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 10, delete lines 30 and 31, and insert the following:

"Alarm System, Planning and Construction (Orleans) \$ 91,054

Payable from Series 69B (20T-06); and Series 78C (28T-12); and Series 81A (12T-02); and Series 81B (01T-02); and Series 82C (13T-02); and Series 83A (24T-11); and Series 83C (14T-02); and Series 84A (15T-02); and Series 84B (078-99); and Series 84B (11T-02); and Series 85A (02T-02); and Series 85B (03T-02); and Series 85C (04T-02); and Series 86A (16T-02); and Series 87B (05T-02); and Series 90A (17T-02); and Series 92A (06T-02); and Series 93B (07T-02); and Series 94A (08T-02); and Series 95A (09T-02); and Series 97A (10T-02); and Series 98B (18T-02); and Series 00A (19T-04); and Series 02A (20T-04); and Series 03A (22T-06); and Series 04A (23T-06); and Series 06C (25T-

11); and Series 09A (26T-12); and Series 11A (27T-12); and Series 12A (30T-14); and Series 13A (31T-14); and Series 13B (33T-16); and Series 14A (32T-15); and Series 16A (34T-16)  
Total \$ 1,457,995  
\$71,032,590"

## AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 18, at the end of line 17, change "\$86,875,459" to "\$85,674,604"

## AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 43, delete line 5, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 1,025,000  
Payable from Fees and Self Generated Revenues \$ 1,855,000  
Total \$ 2,880,000"

### **SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Senator Morrell to Reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Abramson

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 1 and 48 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 15, 2016"

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 3 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 15, 2016, on page 1, delete line 24, and insert the following:

"Total \$71,002,590"

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 46 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 15, 2016, on page 7, delete line 36 and insert the following:

"(Vermilion)"

#### AMENDMENT NO. 4

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 55 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 15, 2016, on page 9, delete line 11, and insert the following:

"(Vermilion)"

#### AMENDMENT NO. 5

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 82, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 15, on page 12, line 36, change "(Iberville)" to "(Assumption)"

#### AMENDMENT NO. 6

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 85 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 15, 2016, on page 13, delete line 20, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 65,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 10, after line 51, insert the following:

"(1412) Land Acquisition for Mitigation  
(Richland)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 1 \$ 10,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 14, delete line 22, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 120,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 65, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"(786) Steep Bayou Gravity Sewer Trunk  
Line - Phase 1, Planning, Construction,  
Right- of Way Acquisition  
(Ouachita)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 5 \$ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 69, delete line 46, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 225,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 75, delete lines 31 and 32, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 578,700  
Priority 5 \$ 875,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 76, delete line 15, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 2,240,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 76, delete line 20, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 995,000  
Priority 5 \$ 4,000,000  
Total \$ 4,995,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 76, delete line 30, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 150,000  
Priority 5 \$ 1,830,000  
Total \$ 1,980,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 76, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

"( ) Three-Lane LA 89 from Heart D Farm  
Road to LA 182, Planning and Con-  
struction  
(Lafayette)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 2 \$ 200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 76, after line 48, insert the following:

**"50/M43 CHANEYVILLE**

(1696) After School Education Center, Planning  
and Construction  
(Rapides)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 1 \$ 510,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 78, delete lines 8 through 13

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 78, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

"( ) Buxton Creek Emergency Drainage Im-  
provements, Planning and Construction  
(Calcasieu)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 1 \$ 690,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 85, delete lines 23 and 24, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 4,000,000  
Priority 5 \$ 5,530,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 104, delete lines 26 and 27, and insert the following:

"Priority 5 \$20,000,000  
Total \$25,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 112, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

**"50/N19 ASCENSION - ST. JAMES AIRPORT**

(1890) Automobile Parking Lot Improvements  
for the Louisiana Regional Airport, Plan-  
ning and Construction  
(Ascension)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
Priority 1 \$ 45,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On page 123, delete line 46, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On page 124, delete lines 25 through 27, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 5,000,000  
Priority 5 \$ 5,000,000  
Total \$10,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 24

On page 141, at the end of line 12, after "agreement." insert the following:

"Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, the Capital Outlay Act, or any other provision of law to the contrary, the scope of the appropriation for the Department of Transportation and Development, LA 22 Improvements (LA 16 to Diversion Canal), Planning and Construction (Livingston) is deemed to also include the overlay of LA 22 from Head of Island to Chinquapin Bridge."

**SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Senator Morrell to Reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Abramson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 5 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 15, 2015, on page 1, line 20, after "(136)" and before "Field" change "Zephyrs" to "Zephyr"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 126, line 20, before "state" change "she" to "the"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 136, line 30 between "Orleans" and "NBA" delete "Hornets" and insert "Pelicans"

Rep. Abramson moved that the amendments proposed by the Senate be concurred in.

**ROLL CALL**

The roll was called with the following result:

**YEAS**

Mr. Speaker	Franklin	Leger
Abraham	Gaines	Leopold
Abramson	Garofalo	Lopinto
Adams	Gisclair	Lyons
Amedee	Glover	Mack
Anders	Guinn	Magee
Armes	Hall	Marcelle
Bacala	Harris, J.	McFarland
Bagley	Harris, L.	Miguez
Bagneris	Havard	Miller, D.
Berthelot	Hazel	Miller, G.
Billiot	Henry	Montoucet
Bishop	Hilferty	Moreno
Bouie	Hill	Morris, Jay
Broadwater	Hodges	Morris, Jim
Brown, C.	Hoffmann	Norton
Brown, T.	Hollis	Pierre
Carmody	Horton	Pope
Carpenter	Howard	Price
Carter, R.	Hunter	Pugh
Carter, S.	Huval	Pylant
Chaney	Ivey	Reynolds
Connick	James	Richard
Coussan	Jefferson	Schexnayder
Cox	Jenkins	Simon
Danahay	Johnson, M.	Smith
Davis	Johnson, R.	Stokes
DeVillier	Jones	Thibaut
Dwight	Jordan	Willmott
Edmonds	Landry, N.	Zeringue
Emerson	Landry, T.	
Foil	LeBas	

Total - 94

**NAYS**

Cromer	Hensgens	Schroder
Falconer	Pearson	Talbot
Total - 6		

**ABSENT**

Carter, G.	Seabaugh	White
Jackson	Shadoin	
Total - 5		

The amendments proposed by the Senate were concurred in by the House.

**HOUSE BILL NO. 52—**  
BY REPRESENTATIVE ABRAMSON  
AN ACT

To provide relative to the capital outlay appropriations for Fiscal Year 2016-2017; to provide with respect to capital outlay project requests; to require the submission of certain capital outlay project requests; to provide for applicability; to provide for effectiveness.

Read by title.

The above bill was taken up with the amendments proposed by the Senate.

**SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Senator Morrell to Reengrossed House Bill No. 52 by Representative Abramson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, after line 19, insert:

"Section 2. Notwithstanding any contrary provision of the Capital Outlay Act of the 2016 Second Extraordinary Session of the Legislature, Priority 1 general obligation bond funding shall include highway projects that were previously authorized and appropriated to the Department of Transportation and Development Projects in Priority 5 of Act 26 of the 2015 Regular Session of the Legislature and that were granted non-cash lines of credit; all or part of which projects are being combined in and reauthorized in the Highway Program."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 1, delete "Section 2." and insert "Section 3."

**SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Senator Morrell to Reengrossed House Bill No. 52 by Representative Abramson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 11, delete "of facility planning"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, lines 1, 2, 3, and 4, change "Governor" to "governor"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line, change "Legislature" to "legislature"

Rep. Abramson moved that the amendments proposed by the Senate be concurred in.

**ROLL CALL**

The roll was called with the following result:

**YEAS**

Mr. Speaker	Franklin	Leger
Abraham	Gaines	Leopold
Abramson	Garofalo	Lopinto
Adams	Gisclair	Lyons
Amedee	Glover	Mack
Anders	Guinn	Magee
Armes	Hall	Marcelle
Bacala	Harris, J.	McFarland
Bagley	Harris, L.	Miguez
Bagneris	Havard	Miller, D.
Berthelot	Hazel	Miller, G.
Billiot	Henry	Montoucet
Bishop	Hensgens	Moreno
Bouie	Hilferty	Morris, Jay
Broadwater	Hill	Morris, Jim
Brown, T.	Hodges	Norton
Carmody	Hoffmann	Pearson
Carpenter	Hollis	Pierre
Carter, G.	Horton	Pope
Carter, R.	Howard	Price
Carter, S.	Hunter	Pugh
Chaney	Huval	Pylant
Connick	Jackson	Reynolds
Coussan	James	Richard
Cox	Jefferson	Schexnayder
Cromer	Jenkins	Schroder
Davis	Johnson, M.	Shadoin
DeVillier	Johnson, R.	Simon
Dwight	Jones	Smith
Edmonds	Jordan	Stokes
Emerson	Landry, N.	Talbot
Falconer	Landry, T.	Willmott
Foil	LeBas	Zeringue

Total - 99

**NAYS**

Total - 0

**ABSENT**

Brown, C.	Ivey	Thibaut
Danahay	Seabaugh	White

Total - 6

The amendments proposed by the Senate were concurred in by the House.

**Suspension of the Rules**

On motion of Rep. Jenkins, the rules were suspended in order to take up and consider Introduction of Resolutions, House and House Concurrent at this time.

**Introduction of Resolutions, House and House Concurrent**

The following members introduced the following entitled House and House Concurrent Resolutions, which were read the first time by their titles and placed upon the calendar for their second reading:

**HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 8—**

BY REPRESENTATIVE JENKINS

**A RESOLUTION**

To urge and request the secretary of state to examine the feasibility and advisability of allowing a person who appears in person at the office of the registrar of voters during the early voting

period to register to vote and to vote on the same day and to include his findings and recommendations in the report required to be filed prior to January 1, 2017, pursuant to R.S. 18:135.1.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Jenkins, and under a suspension of the rules, the above resolution was referred to the Committee on House and Governmental Affairs, under the rules.

**HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 9—**

BY REPRESENTATIVE AMEDEE

**A RESOLUTION**

To foster awareness about Alzheimer's disease and to recognize the month of June 2016 as "Go Purple Month".

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Amedee, and under a suspension of the rules, the resolution was adopted.

**Privileged Report of the Committee on Enrollment**

June 19, 2016

To the honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Enrollment to submit the following report:

The following House Bills have been properly enrolled:

**HOUSE BILL NO. 3—**

BY REPRESENTATIVE ABRAMSON

**AN ACT**

To enact the Omnibus Bond Authorization Act of 2016 and to repeal the Act which originated as House Bill No. 3 of the 2016 Regular Session of the Legislature, relative to the implementation of a five-year capital improvement program; to provide for the repeal of certain prior bond authorizations; to provide for new bond authorizations; to provide for authorization and sale of such bonds by the State Bond Commission; and to provide for related matters.

**HOUSE BILL NO. 24—**

BY REPRESENTATIVE ANDERS

**AN ACT**

To amend and reenact R.S. 22:832(A)(3) and to enact R.S. 22:832(C)(6) and (F), relative to the insurance premium tax; to exempt health maintenance organizations from the reduction of the tax due made in Act No. 10 of the 2016 First Extraordinary Session; to provide for qualifying Louisiana investments of health maintenance organizations; to provide for effectiveness; and to provide for related matters.

**HOUSE BILL NO. 29—**

BY REPRESENTATIVE PRICE

**AN ACT**

To amend and reenact R.S. 47:115(A)(3) and (C) and 1624 and to repeal R.S. 47:287.657, 617, and 1624.1, relative to the payment of interest on certain overpayments; to provide for the calculation of interest on certain overpayments; to provide for the authority of the secretary of the Department of Revenue to pay interest on overpayments; to provide for certain limitations and requirements; to provide for effectiveness; and to provide for related matters.

Respectfully submitted,

CHRIS HAZEL  
Chairman

The above House Bills contained in the report were signed by the Speaker of the House and taken to the Senate by the Clerk and were signed by the President of the Senate and taken by the Clerk of the House to the Governor for executive approval.

**Suspension of the Rules**

On motion of Rep. Henry, the rules were suspended to permit the Committee on Appropriations to meet on Monday, June 20, 2016, and consider the following legislative instruments that were not listed on the weekly committee schedule as required by House Rule 14.23:

House Bill No. 69

**Suspension of the Rules**

On motion of Rep. Abramson, the rules were suspended to permit the Committee on Ways and Means to meet on Monday, June 20, 2016, and consider the following legislative instruments that were not listed on the weekly committee schedule as required by House Rule 14.23:

Senate Bill Nos. 6, 10, and 15

**Adjournment**

On motion of Rep. Billiot, at 7:45 P.M., the House agreed to adjourn until Monday, June 20, 2016, at 1:00 P.M.

The Speaker of the House declared the House adjourned until 1:00 P.M., Monday, June 20, 2016.

ALFRED W. SPEER  
Clerk of the House